

## For a thriving New England

**CLF New Hampshire** 

27 North Main Street Concord, NH 03301 **P:** 603.225.3060 **F:** 603.225.3059 www.clf.org

October 14, 2019

NFPUC 140CF197v2:14

Debra A. Howland, Executive Director New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301-2429

RE: DE 17-172, Fiscal Year 2020 Renewable Energy Fund Program Budgets

Dear Director Howland:

The purpose of this letter is to provide comments of Conservation Law Foundation (CLF) and the Office of the Consumer Advocate (OCA) on a proposal in the above- referenced docket to transfer funds from the Clean Energy Fund created in the Settlement Agreement in Docket DE 14-238, the Eversource Divestiture case, and approved in Orders No. 26,078 and 26, 080, to the Renewable Energy Fund. As you are aware, CLF and the OCA – both of which are signatories to the Settlement Agreement – previously filed comments in that proceeding opposing the use of these funds for this purpose, and we attach our letter of December 18, 2017 for your reference.

We continue to believe that transferring funds from the Clean Energy Fund to the Renewable Energy Fund, particularly for a use that would deplete the funds without any consideration of opportunities for regeneration (e.g. financing programs), would be a violation of the divestiture Settlement Agreement and the Orders approving it. In addition, the Settlement Agreement made clear that the management and use of those funds must be "established via a collaborative process." (See Settlement Agreement at 24-25).

Finally, we renew our request (for which we have yet to receive a response) that the PUC and the Office of Strategic Initiatives initiate the collaborative stakeholder process required by the divestiture settlement agreement.

We would be grateful for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Tom Irwin

V.P. & CLF New Hampshire Director Conservation Law Foundation 27 North Main Street Concord, NH 03301

cc:

DG 17-172 Service List Office of Strategic Initiatives D. Maurice Kreis
Consumer Advocate
Office of the Consumer Advocate
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 18
Concord, NH 03301

## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CONSUMER ADVOCATE
D. Maurice Kreis

ASSISTANT CONSUMER ADVOCATE
Pradip K. Chattopadhyay



TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-1172

Website: www.oca.nh.gov

## OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 18 Concord, NH 03301-2441

21 DEC 17 AM10:43

December 18, 2017

Ms. Debra A. Howland, Executive Director N.H. Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429

Mr. Jared Chicoine, Director NH Office of Strategic Initiatives Governor Hugh J. Gallen State Office Park Johnson Hall, 3rd Floor 107 Pleasant Street Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re: Commencement of Collaborative Process to Establish Clean Energy Fund, DE 14-238, DE 11-250

Dear Ms. Howland and Mr. Chicoine:

Last month, the Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") issued orders approving the proposed sale by Public Service Company of New Hampshire ("PSNH") of its electric generating assets. *See* Order No. 26,078 (approving sale of thermal electric generating assets); Order No. 26,080 (approving sale of hydroelectric generating assets). The Commission's orders are the culmination of a process involving multiple dockets, and premised on the 2015 Public Service Company of New Hampshire Restructuring and Rate Stabilization Agreement (June 10, 2015) ("Settlement Agreement") approved by the Commission in Order No. 25,920.

An important term of the Settlement Agreement requires the establishment of a Clean Energy Fund. More particularly, Part V of the Settlement Agreement, titled "CLEAN ENERGY AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY COMMITMENTS," states:

## A. Creation of a Clean Energy Fund

Upon closing on the [Rate Reduction Bonds], PSNH agrees to provide \$5 million to capitalize a Clean Energy Fund, such amount not to be recovered from customers.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Those dockets included DE 14-238, DE 16-817, and DE 17-124.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The Commission approved the Settlement Agreement, as modified by an amendment thereto, dated January 26, 2016. *See* Order No. 25,920.

Details regarding the Clean Energy Fund will be established via a collaborative process overseen by Commission Staff and the Office of Energy and Planning. General principles governing the uses of the Clean Energy Fund and any programs supported by the Fund will include but not be limited to: innovation in achieving clean energy benefits; leveraging various sources of funds including attracting private capital to the fund and to programs supported by the fund; expanding access to clean energy across customer classes in a cost-effective manner; and avoiding undue administrative costs.

Settlement Agreement at 24-25.

As signatories to the Settlement Agreement and participants in the dockets related to PSNH's divestiture of generating assets, we view the above-stated term to be an essential one to the Settlement Agreement and believe that the general principles governing the use of the Clean Energy Fund – innovative approaches to advancing clean energy and associated benefits; leveraging other financial resources, including private capital; and expanding access to clean energy across all customer classes – provide a critically important opportunity to maximize and grow clean energy opportunities. For example, we believe the Clean Energy Fund could advance the development of community solar energy resources for the benefit of low- and moderate-income ratepayers. They also could be used to leverage other dollars to expand their reach in the development of clean renewables and energy efficiency. We do not agree that such funds should simply be deposited into the State's existing Renewable Energy Fund.

In light of the Commission's approval of PSNH's sales of its generating assets, and in anticipation of the closing on Rate Reduction Bonds, we request that Commission Staff and the Office of Strategic Initiatives initiate the collaborative stakeholder process required by the Settlement Agreement. We look forward to collaborating to identify the most strategic and effective use of these funds, and we urge you to commence this process as soon as possible.

Respectfully submitted,

Tom Irwin

V.P. & CLF New Hampshire Director

Conservation Law Foundation

27 North Main Street

Tom ch.

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

(603) 573-9139

tirwin@clf.org

cc:

D. Maurice Kreis

Consumer Advocate

Office of the Consumer Advocate

21 South Fruit Street, Suite 18

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

(603) 271-1172

donald.kreis@oca.nh.gov

Anne Ross, General Counsel, NHPUC

Chris Aslin, Esq., N.H. Attorney General's Office